










City of Colorado Springs

Stormwater Quality

Construction Detail and Maintenance

Requirements

INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS MAINTENANCE REQUIREMENTS
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EMBANKMENT

8" (OR LARGER) PVC OUTLET PIPE

0.5% MIN SLOPE

SEDIMENT BASIN

NTS

8" (OR LARGER) PVC PERFORATED

RISER PIPE, PERFORATIONS VERTICALLY

SPACED 4" APART AND SIZED TO DRAIN

VOLUME BELOW EMERGENCY SPILLWAY

FOR PERFORATION SIZING)

SEDMENT BASIN NOTES

8" (OR LARGER)

PVC 90  ELBOW

Figure SB-1

Sediment Basin

1.  CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT SEDIMENT BASINS 

AFTER EACH RAINFALL, AT LEAST DAILY DURING 

PROLONGED RAINFALL, AND WEEKLY DURING PERIODS 

NO RAINFALL.  

2.  SEDIMENT BASINS SHALL BE CLEANED OUT 

BEFORE SEDIMENT HAS FILLED HALF THE VOLUME 

OF THE BASIN.

3.  SEDIMENT BASINS SHALL REMAIN OPERATIONAL 

AND PROPERLY MAINTAINED UNTIL THE SITE AREA 

IS PERMANENTLY STABILIZED WITH ADEQUATE 

VEGETATIVE COVER AND/OR OTHER PERMANENT 

STRUCTURE AS APPROVED BY THE CITY.

REQUIRED VOLUME TO CREST

OF EMERGENCY SPILLWAY

= 1800 CUBIC FEET PER

ACRE OF DRAINAGE AREA

100 YR (OR LARGER)

EMERGENCY SPILLWAY CREST (BEYOND)

(SHALL BE DESIGNED SO THAT EMBANKMENT

FAILURE SHALL NOT OCCUR IN 100 YR EVENT) 

1.  SEDIMENT BASINS SHALL BE INSTALLED BEFORE 

ANY CLEARING AND/OR GRADING IS UNDERTAKEN.

2.  THE AREA UNDER WHICH THE EMBANKMENT IS TO 

BE INSTALLED SHALL BE CLEARED, GRUBBED, AND 

STRIPPED OF ALL VEGETATION AND ROOT MAT.

3.  THE OUTLET OF THE BASIN SHALL BE DESIGNED 

TO DRAIN ITS VOLUME IN 40 HOURS.

4.  THE OUTLET IS TO BE LOCATED AT THE 

FURTHEST DISTANCE FROM THE INLET OF THE 

5.  EMBANKMENT MATERIAL SHALL CONSIST OF 

SOIL WITH A MINIMUM OF 15% PASSING A #200 SIEVE.  

EXCAVATED SOIL CAN BE USED IF IT MEETS THIS 

REQUIREMENT.

6.  EMBANKMENT IS TO BE COMPACTED TO AT LEAST

90% OF MAXIMUM DENSITY AND WITHIN 2% OF OPTIMUM

MOISTURE CONTENT ACCORDING TO ASTM D 698.

7.  WHEN A BASIN IS INSTALLED NEAR A 

RESIDENTIAL AREA, FOR SAFETY REASONS, A SIGN 

SHALL BE POSTED AND THE AREA SECURED WITH A 

FENCE.

BASIN GEOMETRY:

LENGTH (L)

WIDTH (W)

> 2

THE FLOW LENGTH AND SETTLING TIME.

3-32

IN 40 HOURS (SEE FIGURE SB-2

BASIN.  BAFFLES MAY BE NEEDED TO INCREASE
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TABLE SB-1

Hole Diameter 

(in)
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5/8

11/16

3/4

7/8

1

1 1/8

1 1/4

1 3/8

1 1/2

1 5/8

1 3/4

1 7/8

2

Hole Diameter 

(in)
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0.625

0.688

0.750

0.875

1.000

1.125

1.250

1.375

1.500

1.625

1.750

1.875

2.000

n = 1

0.05

0.08

0.11

0.15

0.20

0.25

0.31

0.37

0.44

0.60

0.79

0.99

1.23

1.48

1.77

2.07

2.41

2.76

3.14

n = 2

0.10

0.15

0.22

0.30

0.39

0.50

0.61

0.74

0.88

1.20

1.57

1.99

2.45

2.97

3.53

4.15

4.81

5.52

6.28

n = 3

0.15

0.23

0.33

0.45

0.59

0.75

0.92

1.11

1.33

1.80

2.36

2.98

3.68

4.45

5.30

6.22

7.22

8.28

9.42

Area per Row (in  )

Circular Perforation Sizing

n = Number of columns of perforations

Minimum steel plate thickness 1/4" 5/16" 3/8"

TABLE SB-2

2

2

Figure SB-2

Outlet Sizing

3-33
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Know what's below.
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DREXEL, BARRELL & CO.
Engineers  Surveyors

3 SOUTH 7TH STREET
 COLORADO SPGS, COLORADO 80905
CONTACT: TIM D. McCONNELL, P.E.

(719)260-0887



CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER SITE INSPECTION REPORT 

Facility Name  Permittee  
Date of Inspection  Weather Conditions  
Permit Certification #  Disturbed Acreage  
Phase of Construction  Inspector Title  
Inspector Name    
Is the above inspector a qualified stormwater manager? 
(permittee is responsible for ensuring that the inspector is a qualified stormwater manager) 

YES NO 
  

 
INSPECTION FREQUENCY 

Check the box that describes the minimum inspection frequency utilized when conducting each inspection  

At least one inspection every 7 calendar days  

At least one inspection every 14 calendar days, with post-storm event inspections conducted within 
24 hours after the end of any precipitation or snowmelt event that causes surface erosions 

 

• This is this a post-storm event inspection. Event Date: _____________________  
Reduced inspection frequency - Include site conditions that warrant reduced inspection frequency   

• Post-storm inspections at temporarily idle sites  
• Inspections at completed sites/area  
• Winter conditions exclusion  

Have there been any deviations from the minimum inspection schedule? 
If yes, describe below. 

YES NO 
  

  

 
INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS* 

i. Visually verify all implemented control measures are in effective operational condition and are working as 
designed in the specifications 

ii. Determine if there are new potential sources of pollutants 
iii. Assess the adequacy of control measures at the site to identify areas requiring new or modified control measures 

to minimize pollutant discharges 
iv. Identify all areas of non-compliance with the permit requirements, and if necessary, implement corrective action 

*Use the attached Control Measures Requiring Routine Maintenance and Inadequate Control Measures Requiring 
Corrective Action forms to document results of this assessment that trigger either maintenance or corrective actions 

 
AREAS TO BE INSPECTED 
Is there evidence of, or the potential for, pollutants leaving the construction site boundaries, entering the stormwater 
drainage system or discharging to state waters at the following locations?  
 

NO YES 

If "YES” describe discharge or potential for discharge below. 
Document related maintenance, inadequate control measures 
and corrective actions Inadequate Control Measures 
Requiring Corrective Action form 

Construction site perimeter    
All disturbed areas    
Designated haul routes    
Material and waste storage areas 
exposed to precipitation 

   

Locations where stormwater has the 
potential to discharge offsite 

   

Locations where vehicles exit the site    

Other: ____________________    

 



CONTROL MEASURES REQUIRING ROUTINE MAINTENANCE 

Definition: Any control measure that is still operating in accordance with its design and the requirements of the permit, but requires maintenance to prevent a 
breach of the control measure. These items are not subject to the corrective action requirements as specified in Part I.B.1.c of the permit. 

 

Are there control measures requiring maintenance? NO YES  
  If “YES” document below 

 

Date 
Observed Location Control Measure Maintenance Required Date 

Completed 
     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     



INADEQUATE CONTROL MEASURES REQUIRING CORRECTIVE ACTION 

Definition: Any control measure that is not designed or implemented in accordance with the requirements of the permit and/or any control measure that is not 
implemented to operate in accordance with its design. This includes control measures that have not been implemented for pollutant sources. If it is infeasible 
to install or repair the control measure immediately after discovering the deficiency the reason must be documented and a schedule included to return the 
control measure to effective operating condition as possible. 

 

Are there inadequate control measures requiring corrective action? NO YES  
  If “YES” document below 

 

Are there additional control measures needed that were not in place at the time of inspection? NO YES  
  If “YES” document below 

 

Date   
Discovered Location Description of Inadequate 

Control Measure Description of Corrective Action 
Was deficiency corrected when 

discovered? YES/NO  
if “NO” provide reason and schedule to correct 

Date 
Corrected 

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      



REPORTING REQUIREMENTS 

 

The permittee shall report the following circumstances orally within twenty-four (24) hours from the time the permittee becomes aware of the circumstances, 
and shall mail to the division a written report containing the information requested within five (5) working days after becoming aware of the following 
circumstances. The division may waive the written report required if the oral report has been received within 24 hours. 

All Noncompliance Requiring 24-Hour Notification per Part II.L.6 of the Permit 
a. Endangerment to Health or the Environment 

Circumstances leading to any noncompliance which may endanger health or the environment regardless of the cause of the incident (See Part II.L.6.a 
of the Permit) 

This category would primarily result from the discharge of pollutants in violation of the permit  

b. Numeric Effluent Limit Violations 
o Circumstances leading to any unanticipated bypass which exceeds any effluent limitations (See Part II.L.6.b of the Permit) 
o Circumstances leading to any upset which causes an exceedance of any effluent limitation (See Part II.L.6.c of the Permit) 
o Daily maximum violations (See Part II.L.6.d of the Permit) 

Numeric effluent limits are very uncommon in certifications under the COR400000 general permit.  This category of noncompliance only applies if 
numeric effluent limits are included in a permit certification. 

 

Has there been an incident of noncompliance requiring 24-hour notification? NO YES  
  If “YES” document below 

 

Date and 
Time of 
Incident 

Location Description of 
Noncompliance Description of Corrective Action 

Date and Time of 
24 Hour Oral 
Notification 

Date of 5 Day Written 
Notification *  

      

      

 

*Attach copy of 5 day written notification to report. Indicate if written notification was waived, including the name of the division personnel who granted waiver.



 

 

 

After adequate corrective action(s) and maintenance have been taken, or where a report does not identify 
any incidents requiring corrective action or maintenance, the individual(s) designated as the Qualified 
Stormwater Manager, shall sign and certify the below statement: 

 

“I verify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, all corrective action and maintenance items identified 
during the inspection are complete, and the site is currently in compliance with the permit.” 

 

______________________________________  _______________________________________ 

Name of Qualified Stormwater Manager    Title of Qualified Stormwater Manager 

 

______________________________________  _______________________________________ 

Signature of Qualified Stormwater Manager   Date 

 

Notes/Comments  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 




